Category I 

4. Mr. Vinay Kumar Category I 

5. Mr. Prashant Yadav Category I 

iv. In the 6th CoC meeting held on May 29, 2024, the Applicant apprised the 

members that, on May 11, 2024, Claim had been submitted by the Income 

Tax Department of Rs. 33,45,70,828 (Rupees Thirty-Three Crore Forty-

Five Lakh Seventy Thousand Eight Hundred and Twenty-Eight Only) and 

the same has been admitted by the Resolution Professional/Applicant. 

Further, on May 20, 2024, the Applicant received an email from Mr. Vinay 

Kumar requesting a reduction of the EMD to Rs. 4 Lakh. Following this, 

the members of the CoC resolved and agreed to reduce the EMD amount

[...]

equitable treatment of stakeholders and compliance with applicable 

laws, this Bench finds no impediment to granting its approval. 

13. ORDERS 

i. Subject to the observations made in this order, the Resolution Plan with 

total plan value of Rs.  45,00,000/- (Rupees Forty-Five Lakhs) along with 

affidavit and other documents connected to the Resolution Plan that have 

been filed by the SRA from time to time) is hereby approved. The Resolution 

Plan shall form part of this order. 

ii. The approved Resolution Plan as annexed shall be binding on all the